| oo HIRAAEA

S 11802 Ridge Parkway Suite 100

$80.00
" " Broomfield, CO_80021 ; ty Auditor .
< Skagit County 2:28PM
:Prepared by: /%(// 5 Morvera 10/17/2013 Page 4 of 91

Investor Loan # 209-329856

i N2 R glﬂg Fwy, ste. 106
ORIGMTG $ ST N 0 - - Brwom,f oA 2O Feozi

NEW MONEY §

Recording Requested By e
Bank of America, N.A. _FP'C' Kec 05’/40/3003' Inst: 200804 20012.0
Document No.: 06521848109837105A e

498309~ 7288 Space Above for Recorder's Use APN: PAE332

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA Insured) (FHA- HAMP wlth Partlal Clalm)

Borrower (“17): Don Small and Barbara Smatl e
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of Amenca N A o

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or secunty deed { Mortgage ") and Note
{"Neote"): June 12, 2008 :

FHA Loan Number: 5618605029703 .
Property Address ("Property™): 1319 South 13th Street, Mount Vemon WA 98273

See aftached Exhibit “A” for Legal Descnptlon :.

Recording information: Morigage dated . in prmmpai sum of

., and recorded in (County and State or

Other Junsdlctlon) on , in Libet/Book Page(s)
Instrument Number .

kegal ABR : See 29, Township 34 North, Range f East of H«e
wl ameH~e weridian

Loan Modification Agreament (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Clam)  One- to Four-Family :-. o
Bank of Amarica, NLA, (rav, D2/07/13) age ‘E

00 00 0 00 00 O I!IIIHIII




" Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
- Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
- partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
. clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
“modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.

This'information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the precondltlons in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
{“Agreement”)-will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Morigage on the Property
and (2) the ‘Noté secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have bsen amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one borrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as "I,” “my”
inciudes “our,” and the singular includes the piural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or No‘te' as applicable

1. My Representations Icertlfy represent to Lender, and agree:

A. lam expenencmg a. flnancrel hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase In living expenses. As a result, { 1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) | do-not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the monthly martgage payments due under the Loan
Documents. .

B. | live in, and plan to contmue to live“in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has not.been condemned and has no material
adverse physical condition(s). The Property has no more than four units.

C. | am not a borrower on any other FHA—msured--mortgage

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | SIgned the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender W|th f_ult_:_.a'nd complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my incomea, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child support or alimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home.Affordable
Medification Program ("Program”) or for another loss mltlgatlon optlon

| have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program
G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obllgatlons under

the Loan Documents, as medified by this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four- Family .
Bank of America, N.A_ (rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

0 0 000 0 000 O R ||||| | ||||
HIPAUERSRR

Skaglt County Auditor $80.00
10/17/2013 Page 2 of 9 12:28PM




2','___Acknow|e dgements and Preconditions to Modification. | wunderstand,
’ ....---a-cknowledge and agree:

A As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan

Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate

" _mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |

hgv_e reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

Lendér_ haé-no obligation to make any modification of the Lean Documents if |

any of.the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

Pricr to the-Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan'Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Loan Documents. -

The Loan Doc__u_rﬁehts will.not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modification. | understand, _ac‘KnoWledge, and agree:

A.

If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the modificationset forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on
November 1, 2013 (the “Modification” Effective Date”) and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will“be waived. If | have failed to make any
payments that are a precondition to thtS modlﬂcatlon this modification will not
take effect. .

The new Maturity Date wilf be: October 1, 2043

The new principal balance of my Note will be $343 344 26 (the “New Principal
Balance").

I promise to pay the New Principal Balance, p}us mterest to the order of
Lender. .

The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balanc;e wnll be 8.875%,
beginning November 1, 2013, both before and after any new defauit. This
fixed interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interestand zll of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid infuil .

Loan Modification Agreement {FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four- Famliy
Bank of America, N.A, (rav. 02/07/13) age 3

00 O A OO G IIIIIIIIIIIIIII

(T

MR

Skagit County Auditor

$80.00

10/17/2013 Page 3 of 912:28PM



~..F.  On November 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all of
- = the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,

- Borrower must make monthly payments of $2,077.35 (each, a “Monthly

.~ ‘Payment”). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of

- $1,614.53, plus the current required escrow payment of $462.82, My required

-~ escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable

.~ law. If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change

accordingly.

G. 1.will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents

4, Additional Agreements lunderstand and agree:

A. laccept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to) :

(1) The FHA s subordlnate lien will require a balioon payment when | pay
off, sell, or'refinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult to do. The'FHA's subordinate lien may also make it more difficult
to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interestrate in my Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in an‘index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for recording |f and when Lender seeks
recordation. : .

C. All persons who signed the Loan 'Doci._lme:nts or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless. (1) a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse-in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in.the Property need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents) or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing. :

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbeafanee trial

period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement. o R

Loan Modiflcation Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family ™
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

A0 O 0 0 0000 O 0 ||||I Hlll
1mngngu;gu@;lng@mgmm |

Skagit County Auditor $80.00
10/17/2013 Page 4 of 912:28PM



All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly

-~ modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,

- with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
} "_:'mcludmg {but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
.7 premiums, assessments, Escrow Hems, impounds, and all other similar
-~ obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
oo my Modified Loan Documents.

The Modlfled Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accqrdan_ce with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

[ will fully-‘cooperate with Lender in obtaining any titte endorsement{s) or
similar.title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s} that
are necessary or-required by Lender's procedures andfor the Program to
ensure that'the Mcrtgage as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position. and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become effective, and.this Agreement wilt be null and void, if Lender does
not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

i know that | am only.entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, -if ‘Lender--discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA's required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me of the error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender's option, this Agreement becomes void and of no legal effect. If |
accept the corrected terms, 1 will execute-and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents that will {1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If 1 do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or. any -additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such'terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program

Lender will collect and record, as appi:cable personal mformatton about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephene number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government menitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity {“Personal
Information”). In addition, | consent to the dlsclogur_e ‘of my Personal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and: this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer thal owns; insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate “lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services. for the
Program, and (3} any HUD-certified housing counseling agency ’ :

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family - *.

Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

0000 0 0 0 00O O |I|ll|||||

[

AR

Skagit County Auditor

$80.00

10/17/2013 Page 5 of 9 12:28PM



RS . If any document related to the Loan Dacuments and/or this Agreement is lost,

-~ ", misplaced, or otherwise missing, | wili comply with Lender's request to

. -execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender

. deems necessary (“Replacement Documents”), | will deliver the Replacement

. e Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
T jor'such Replacement Documents,

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim) ~ One- to Four-Family - .~ = .
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page6 "~

T T T
HOMMNRORMRNEE

Skagit County Auditor $80.00
10/17/2013 Page 8 of 9 12:28PM



o _In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

siGnED anD accepTED THiS_3 0 pavoF _Segtember

M add

Don Small _ Barbara Small

ALL SIGNATURES MUST E ACKNOWLEDGED
STATE OF W&s' R

COUNTY oF Daa TL“
On ?/35 '3 _. before me, E’ lissa ] W)(&(_ , Notary

Public, personally
appeared ldnaé@ Sﬂ&. [ YE{W&L[ / personally known to me

{or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) isfare subscribed fo the withih instrument and acknowledged o me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. -

' S my, Hand gng official seal.

: BA‘T /Izs :4
E“ MABee. ' Nnt.aq ubltc

Printed Name Place Seal Here “State of Washington

" ELiSSA J MCBEE
My Appointment Expires Mar 29. 2014

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partiat Claim)  Qne- to Four- Famliy : ’
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 7

O 0 000 00 I|I||Ill||l||||l|l|l'f -
mymn

Skagit County Auditer

$80.00
10/17/2013 Page 7 of

812:28PM



.. Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
. - Servicing, LP
~. " By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

By : Dated:  CT ( 12013

| Name:.  ZAGHARYCAMP
TitIE_'_;- ASSISTANT SECRETARY

state of (g L, ‘.
county oF Beoridt

On L)/ { /tﬁ befareme A’!ﬁ- O. KQJ/ LC/ , Notary

Public, personally

appeared ZACHARY CAMP , persanally known to me
{or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
hefshe/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. .~ .~ "

WITNESS/W official seal. :
Notary, Signature Com’r_niséion Expiration Date
M o " WL ;1:=... B .. . i .: ;

P}inted Name Place Seal Here

ANDRE O BANDELIER
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20134000600
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2017

Loan Modification Agreement {FHA-HAMP Medification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family .~ e o
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 9 - -

T T

T N

$20.00

i ditor
Skagit County Audito 0 12:28PM

10/17/2013 Page 8 of



Exhibit A

Legal Description

That portion of the Northeast Quarter of the Worthwest Quazber in. Section 22,
Township 34 Morth, Ransge 4 Hast of tha Willametse Maridian, desoribed as
Foliown: Beginning et a point 4% fest Scoubh of and 10 feat: East of che
southesast cerner of Block 22, Map of Milett's Addition to Mt, Vernon, Skaglit
County, Weshington; accarding to the plagy thercef, recordsd in Volume 2 of
Plats, page €3, recopds of Skegit Tousty, Wasbington; Thence wegt paralleal
with the Borth dnd Sourh center lins of exid Section 23, 70 fesr; Thence Wedr
parsllal with Section Fhreet 100 fest; Thence Noxtht 70 feot; Thenos Bast 109
Feat to the poaint of beginning. Siurated in Skagic County, Washington.

W

Skagit County Augitor P4,
10/1 7/2013 Page *.$80.00

Sof  912:28pp -



